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No. 320, A.] [Published July 26, 1916.

CHAPTER 447.
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 4560d—1 of the stat-
utes, relating to use of set lines in certain waters.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SEcTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 4560d—1 of the statutes
is amended to read: (Section 4560d—1) 1. Set lines may be
used from the twenty-fifth day of May until the succeeding fif-
teenth day of February in the following named waters: Big
Wolf river in Waupaca and Outagamie counties, Lake Winne-
bago, Lake Butte des Morts, Little Lake Butte des Morts, Lake
Winneconne, Lake Poygan, Lake Puckaway, and the rivers con-
necting said lakes, Fox river, Wisconsin river from the north
line of Sauk county to its mouth, Black river from the north line
of Jackson county to its mouth, the Chippewa river to the dam
at Jim Falls, Chippewa county, Wisconsin, the Menominee
river bordering on Marinette county, and the Pecatonica river
tn Green county, for the purposes of taking fish, and that all
hooks used shall not he smaller than 5.0 hooks, under the fol-
lowing restrictions:

Secrion 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication,

Approved July 23, 1915,

No. 325, A.] [Published July 26, 1915.

CHAPTER {448.
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section $11—5 of the statutes,
relating to county training schools.
The prople of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

Srerion 1. Subsection 2 of section 411—5 of the statutes is
amended to read: (Seetion 411—5) 2. Upon the receipt of such
report, if it shall appear that the school has been maintained in
a satisfactory manner for a period of not less than * * *
nine months during the year closing on the thirtieth day of the
preceding June, the said superintendent shall make a certificate
to that effect and file it with the secretary of state. Upon re-
ceiving such certificate, the secretary of state shall draw his war-
rant, payable to the treasurer of the county maintaining such
school, or in case such school is maintained by two or more coun-
ties such warrant shall be payable to the treasurer of such
school for an amount equal to the sum expended for the wages



